
 
 
 
 

 
DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION, PARKS 

AND CULTURAL ACTIVITIES 
1108 Jefferson Street 

James B. Spengler   Alexandria, Virginia 22314  Phone 703.746.4343 
Director          Fax     703.838.6344 
          VA Relay 711 
Recreation Centers (adjacent)) 
Angela Redfearn – Leonard “Chick” Armstrong angela.redfearn@alexandriava.gov 
25 West Reed Avenue,  Center: 703.746.5554;  Office: 703.746.5466;  Cell: 571.344.9059 
  
Elsie Akinbobola – Mount Vernon Recreation Center elsie.akinbobola@alexandriava.gov 
2701 Commonwealth Avenue, Center: 703.746.5556; Office: 703.746.5475; Cell: 301.526.4143 
  
Gladstone (Glen) Harriott – Patrick Henry Recreation Center,  gladstone.harriott@alexandriava.gov 
4653 Taney Avenue, Center: 703.746.5557; Office: 703.746.5481; Cell: 757.359.5033 
  
Harold Little – William Ramsay Recreation Center, Harold.little@alexandriava.gov 
5650 Sanger Avenue, Center: 703.746.5558; Office: 703.746.5527; Cell: 571.414.7663 
  
Julie Miles - Oswald Durant Center  Julie.miles@alexandriava.gov 
1605 Cameron Street, Center: 703.746.5560; Office: 703.746.5570; Cell: 571.819.1138 
  
Recreation Center (stand-alone) 
Jacquay Plummer– Charles Houston Jacquay.Plummer@alexandriava.gov  
901 Wythe Street, Center: 703.746.5552; Office: 703.456.5548 
 
Senai Beyen – Lee Center, Senai.Beyen@alexandriava.gov 
1108 Jefferson Street, Office: 703.746.5533 
 
Historic Museums: Jim Holloway, Acting Rental Coordinator, Office of Historic Alexandria 
Jim.Holloway@alexandriava.gov,  703-746-4994 
 
Office of Historic Museums/properties: 
• Lyceum, 201 S. Washington Street 
• Alexandria Black History Museum, 902 Wythe Street 
• Gadsby Tavern's Courtyard, 134 Royal Street 
• Lloyd House Gardens, 220 N. Washington Street 
 
Rental of Parks:  
Corey Beidleman, Special Events Permit Manager, Corey.Beidleman@alexandriava.gov  
Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities, Office: 703.746.5421;Cell: 703.785.7450  
 
• Oronoco Bay Park, 100 Madison Street 
• Ben Brenman Park, 4800 Ben Brenman Park Drive 
 
Other Locations:  
Ramsay House/Visitors Center's Courtyard, 221 King Street, 703.838.5005 
 
Casa Chirilauga/Four Mile Run Conservatory, 4109 Mt. Vernon Avenue, Amanda Meri, Interim 
Executive Director, amanda@casachirilagua.org 703.933.3688 
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